ACT 205

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaii Wing, Civil Air Patrol.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 261-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

"(a) The sum of \$100,000 annually is granted from the airport revenue fund to carry on the operations and defray the expenses of the Hawaii Wing, Civil Air Patrol; provided that not less than \$3,000 shall be allocated to each Civil Air Patrol unit that meets minimum requirements established by national headquarters."

SECTION 2. The legislature finds that the annual grant of money from the airport revenue fund to carry on the operations and to defray the expenses of the Hawaii Wing, Civil Air Patrol, under section 261-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is in the public interest and is a public purpose under Article VII, section 4, of the state constitution. The legislature further finds that the Hawaii Wing, Civil Air Patrol, is an organization whose services will carry out a state objective. The legislature further finds that section 261-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and any other law to the contrary notwithstanding the continuation of such annual grant of money under section 261-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, shall be subject to this Act which shall control each future annual grant of money until such time as the legislature enacts an act with general application establishing the standards required by Article VII, section 4, of the state constitution at which time the provisions of that act shall control and supersede those contained in this Act.

SECTION 3. General conditions of grant. No grant under section 261-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, shall be made unless the Hawaii Wing, Civil Air Patrol:

- (1) Agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws prohibiting discrimination against any person, on the grounds of race, color, national origin, religion, creed, sex, or age, in employment and any condition of employment with the Hawaii Wing, Civil Air Patrol, or in participation in the benefits of any program or activity funded by the moneys granted under section 261-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes.
- (2) Complies with applicable licensing requirements of the state and federal government.

SECTION 4. Allotment. The grant of moneys made by section 261-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to the Hawaii Wing, Civil Air Patrol, shall be subject to the allotment system provided in chapter 37, part II, Hawaii Revised Statutes. The moneys shall be fairly and uniformly made available.

SECTION 5. Monitoring and evaluation. The grant of money under section 261-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to the Hawaii Wing, Civil Air Patrol, shall be monitored by the department of transportation to ensure compliance with public purpose, legislative intent, and this Act.

The director of finance shall develop procedures and prescribe rules and regulations to assist the department in performing and monitoring and evaluating functions required by this Act. SECTION 6. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.*

.

SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 8, 1979.)

^{*}The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.